

\$~39

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9510/2018 & CAV 831/2018, CM APPL. 37017/2018

M/S NITIKA FASHION AND ANR. Petitioner

Through: Ms. Arati Mahajan, Adv.

versus

SURESH CHAND AND ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr.S. S. Ali, Adv. for R-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

09.10.2018

W.P.(C) 9510/2018

Process fee is stated to have been returned under office objections.

However, Mr. S.S. Ali accepts notice on behalf of the workman-respondent no.1.

Issue fresh notice to respondent no.2 on the petitioner taking steps within one week, returnable on 7th January, 2019.

Respondents are granted four weeks further time to file counter affidavits with advance copy to the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

The petitioner is directed to disburse litigation expenses of Rs.10,000/- to respondent no.1 within a period of one week.

List before the Registrar (Writ) for completion of pleadings on 7th January, 2019.

Caveat 831/2018

Inasmuch as the respondent no.1 is represented, the caveat stands discharged.

Interim orders to continue.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OCTOBER 09, 2018/kr